

22-1345-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UPSOLVE, INC, and REVEREND JOHN UDO-OKON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF RESPONSIVE LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Gregory A. Beck
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington DC 20036
(202) 684-6339

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. The purpose and effect of New York’s prohibition on unauthorized practice of law is not the protection of consumers from harm, but the protection of lawyers from unwanted competition.	3
II. As applied, New York’s law infringes the First Amendment rights of consumers to receive important legal information.	10
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Cabill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	II, 12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	12, 15
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	II
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	II
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	II, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).	10, 11, 15
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	10

Other Authorities

Richard L. Abel, <i>American Lawyers</i> 113 (1989)	6
George W. Bristol, <i>The Passing of the Legal Profession</i> , 22 Yale L.J. 590 (1913).	7

Aebra Coe, <i>Where 5 States Stand On Nonlawyer Practice Of Law Regs,</i> Law360, Feb. 5, 2021.....	13
Derek A. Denckla, <i>Nonlawyers and the Unauthorized Practice of Law: An Overview of the Legal and Ethical Parameters,</i> 67 Fordham L. Rev. 2581 (1999).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	5
Neil Gorsuch, <i>Access to Affordable Justice,</i> 100 Judicature 46 (2016)	1, 2, 6, 9, 17
Bruce A. Green, <i>Lawyers’ Professional Independence: Overrated or Undervalued?,</i> 46 Akron L. Rev. 599 (2013)	6–7
Gillian K. Hadfield, <i>Innovating to Improve Access: Changing the Way Courts Regulate Legal Markets,</i> 143 Daedalus I (2014)	9, 10
Gillian K. Hadfield, <i>Rules for a Flat World: Why Humans Invented Law and How to Reinvent it for a Complex Global Economy</i> (2017)	5, 6
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment,</i> 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 885 (2000)	3, 4, 8, 9, 13, 14
Alan Morrison, <i>Defining the Unauthorized Practice of Law: Some New Ways of Looking at an Old Question,</i> 4 Nova L. Rev. 363 (1980)	15, 16
Permanent Commission on Access to Justice, <i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/3IFrbNy	16, 19
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Access to Justice: A Roadmap for Reform,</i> 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1227 (2014).....	8

Deborah L. Rhode,
*Policing the Professional Monopoly: A Constitutional and Empirical Analysis of
Unauthorized Practice Prohibitions*, 34 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1981) 7, 13–14

Deborah L. Rhode & Lucy Buford Ricca,
*Protecting the Profession or the Public? Rethinking Unauthorized-Practice
Enforcement*, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2587 (2014)8, 13, 18

Laurel A. Rigertas,
The Birth of the Movement to Prohibit the Unauthorized Practice of Law, 37
Quinnipiac L. Rev. 97 (2018)2, 3, 4, 5, 7

World Justice Project,
Rule of Law Index (2022), <https://bit.ly/3GClqxH>..... 9
